63
2

INTRODUCTION: Exchange Stabilization Fund

To stabilize the exchange value of the dollar, the Exchange Stabilization Fund (ESF) was established pursuant to chapter 6, section 10 of the Gold Reserve Act of January 30, 1934, codified at 31 United States Code 5302, which authorized establishment of a Treasury fund to be operated under the exclusive control of the Secretary, with approval of the President. 

Subsequent amendment of the Gold Reserve Act modified the original purpose somewhat to reflect termination of the fixed exchange rate system.

Section 4027 of H.R. 748, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), enacted on March 27, 2020, as Pub. Law 116-136, appropriated $500 billion to the ESF. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 and the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, 2021, subsequently rescinded $479 billion and $1.4 billion, respectively, of the $500 billion appropriation provided to Treasury. 

Resources of the fund include (a) Fund Balance, which is available to support subsidy costs for loan modifications and expenditures for administrative expenses in support of the CARES Act, (b) U.S. Government securities (dollar balances), (c) special drawing rights -SDRs, and (d) foreign currencies. Principal sources of income -+ or loss -- for the fund are profits -+ or losses -- on SDRs and foreign exchange, and interest earned on U.S Government, foreign securities, and SDRs.  
•
Table ESF-1 presents the assets, liabilities, and capital of the fund. The figures are in U.S. dollars. Amounts and transactions pertaining to foreign currencies and special drawing rights, an international reserve asset created by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) to supplement its member countries’ position in the Fund, have been converted to U.S. dollars based on current exchange rates computed according to the accrual method of accounting. Investments and loans receivable are reported at cost. The capital account represents the original capital appropriated to the fund by Congress of $2 billion, minus a subsequent transfer of $1.8 billion to pay for the initial U.S. quota subscription to the International Monetary Fund. The additional appropriated capital represents the amount appropriated under the CARES Act Sec 4027 minus transfers, expenditures for administrative and subsidy costs, and rescissions resulting from the passage of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 and the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, 2021. Conversion gains and losses are reflected in the cumulative net income -+ or loss -- account.

•
Table ESF-2 shows the results of operations for the current quarter and year-to-date. Figures are in U.S. dollars computed according to the accrual method. “Profit -+ or loss -- on foreign exchange” includes realized profits or losses. “Adjustment for change in valuation of SDR holdings and allocations” reflects net gain or loss on revaluation of SDR holdings and allocations for the quarter. CARES Act related administrative costs incurred in connection with the loans, and other investments are accrued.

	TABLE ESF-1—Balances as of Mar. 31, 2022, and June 30, 2022
[In thousands of dollars. Source: Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Treasury for Management]

	Assets, liabilities, and capital
	Mar. 31, 2022
	Mar. 31, 2022,
through 
June 30, 2022
	June 30, 2022

	
	
	
	
	

	Assets
	
	
	
	

	U.S. dollars:
	
	
	
	

	Held with Treasury:
	
	
	
	

	Fund Balance

	 1,132,159 
	 3,336,327 
	 4,468,486 
	

	U.S. Government securities

	 20,490,167 
	 (1,498,512)
	 18,991,655 
	

	Special drawing rights 1

	 163,131,212 
	 (4,935,896)
	 158,195,316 
	

	Economic Recovery Program Investments.............................
	 21,258,340 
	 (3,318,607)
	 17,939,733 
	  

	Economic Recovery Program Loans Receivable....................
	 1,008,153 
	 (3,683)
	 1,004,470 
	

	Foreign exchange and securities: 
	
	   
	
	

	European euro

	 11,887,672 
	 (674,706)
	 11,212,966 
	

	Japanese yen

	 7,696,686 
	 (808,694)
	 6,887,992 
	

	Accounts receivable

	 86,215 
	 114,590 
	 200,805 
	

	Total assets

	 226,690,604 
	 (7,789,181)
	 218,901,423 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Liabilities and capital
	
	
	
	

	Current liabilities:
	
	
	
	

	Accounts payable

	 53,047 
	 115,662 
	 168,709 
	

	Total current liabilities

	 53,047 
	 115,662 
	 168,709 
	

	Other liabilities:
	
	
	
	

	SDR certificates

	 5,200,000 
	 - 
	 5,200,000 
	

	SDR allocations

	 158,785,075 
	 (6,273,756)
	 152,511,319 
	

	Debt, including accrued interest payable
	 18,800,840 
	 79,512 
	 18,880,352 
	

	Total other liabilities

	 182,785,915 
	 (6,194,244)
	 176,591,671 
	

	Capital:
	
	
	
	

	Initial Appropriated Capital Account

	 200,000 
	 - 
	 200,000 
	

	Additional Appropriated Capital Account
	 4,631,697 
	 (1,197)
	 4,630,500 
	

	Net income -+ or loss -- -see Table ESF-2

	 (1,310,492)
	 (1,709,403)
	 (3,019,895)
	

	Total capital

	 43,851,642 
	 (1,710,599)
	 42,141,043 
	

	Total liabilities and capital

	 226,690,604 
	 (7,789,181)
	 218,901,423 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	See footnote on the following page.


	TABLE ESF-2—Income and Expense

[In thousands of dollars. Source: Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Treasury for Management]

	
	Current quarter
Apr. 1, 2022,
through 
June 30, 2022
	Fiscal year to date
Oct. 1, 2021
through

June 30, 2022

	
	
	
	

	Income and expense
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Profit -+ or loss-- on:
	
	
	

	     Foreign exchange

	(1,478,880)
	 (2,685,704)
	                                         

	Adjustment for change in valuation
 of SDR holdings and allocations 1

	(192,864)
	 (250,721)
	

	Interest (+) or net charges (-) on:
	
	
	

	      SDRs...........................................................................


	 5,252 
	 7,068 
	

	      U.S. Government Securities........................................


	31,427 
	39,262 
	                                             

	      Foreign exchange........................................................


	(9,885)
	(31,392)
	                                            

	Economic Recovery Program (+) or net charges (-) on:
	
	
	

	     Appropriations Revenue..............................................


	 1,197 
	3,428 
	

	     Administrative Expense...............................................

.
	(1,451)
	(3,640)
	                                            

	     Facility Fees.................................................................
	 - 
	 - 
	

	     Net gain (loss) on Disposition of Investments..............
	 - 
	- 
	

	     Net Interest revenue and expense...............................


	(64,199)
	(98,196)
	

	     Income for operations..................................................
	 (1,709,403)
	(3,019,895)
	

	          Net income (+) or loss (-) ........................................
	(1,709,403)
	 (3,019,895)
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	1 Beginning July 1974, the International Monetary Fund adopted a technique for valuing the SDRs based on a weighted average of exchange rates for the currencies of selected member countries. The U.S. SDR holdings and allocations are valued on this basis beginning July 1974.
	Note—Annual balance sheets for fiscal years 1934 through 1940 appeared in the 1940 “Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury” and those for succeeding years appeared in subsequent reports through 1980. Quarterly balance sheets beginning with December 31, 1938, have been published in the “Treasury Bulletin.” Data from inception to September 30, 1978, may be found on the statements published in the January 1979 “Treasury Bulletin.”


September 2018

